Swindon Borough Council

Licensing Committee
Monday, 14 November 2011

Council Chamber, Civic Offices (Anticipated meeting room)

At 5.30 p.m.

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Independent
Councillors Councillors Councillors Councillors
Vera Tomlinson Junab Al David Wood

(Chair) John Ballman

Richard Hurley Steve Wakefield

(Vice-Chair) Robert Wright

Rex Barnett
Andrew Bennett
Alan Bishop
Michael Bray
Wayne Crabbe
Claire Ellis
Kevin Parry
John Short
David Wren

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606)
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH
(Telephone 01793 445500)

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2, Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

3. Minutes (Pages 1-2)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 10" October 2011.

4, Public Question Time
See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

5. Consideration of Swindon Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications (Pages
3-30)



Date of Despatch: 07 November 2011

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. Up to 15 minutes will
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential
matters and specific planning applications). Questions must be relevant, clear and
concise. Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to
make speeches or statements. Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is
needed.

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared
receiver hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of
this agenda.



Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2011

PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson, Richard Hurley, Junab Ali, Rex Barnett,
Andrew Bennett, Alan Bishop, Michael Bray, Wayne Crabbe, Steve Wakefield,
David Wood, David Wren and Robert Wright.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman, Claire Ellis, and
John Short.
6. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

7. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 20" May 2011, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

8. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
9. Consideration of Swindon Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications

The Committee considered (a) a report of the Group Director of Environment,
Regeneration and Community setting out recommendations in respect of Hackney
Carriage Licence Specifications, (b) an oral update from the Council’s Transport
Enforcement Officer, (c) an oral update regarding the work of the Hackney Carriage
Working Group, (d) the views of Hackney Carriage Drivers present at the meeting,
and (e) questions to and answers from officers regarding issues raised at the
meeting.

Resolved — That the meeting be adjourned pending the receipt of additional
information.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda ltem 5

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications

Licensing Committee Date: 14" November 2011

Author: Group Director of Environment, Regeneration and Community

Parish / Wards Affected: All

Purpose
e To consider the Hackney Carriage working party recommendation to continue
with the current conditions of fitness for Hackney Carriage vehicles licensed by
Swindon Borough Council.
e To consider the recommendation to phase out the 43 Hackney saloon car
licences.

Recommendation
The licensing Committee is requested to

e Consider the recommendations contained in this report and re-affirm the
commitment to the PCO (Public Carriage Office) standards as the vehicle
specification for its Hackney Carriage Fleet.

o Agree that by 1% November 2018 saloon car vehicles currently licensed as
Hackney Carriages be phased out.

e That a programme of training in Disability Awareness be introduced for licensed
Hackney Carriage Drivers.

1. Background

1.1 In May 1999 the then Public Works and Services Committee resolved that
all new Hackney Carriage licences would only be issued for wheelchair-
accessible vehicles which conform to the Metropolitan Conditions of
Fitness.

1.2 At that time it was agreed that the saloon car licences already in force
would be allowed to remain until such time as the part of the Disability
Discrimination Act 1995 regarding taxis was implemented. Swindon
Borough Council currently licences 43 saloon cars as Hackney Carriages.

2. Detail

2.1 Part 3 of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 gives people with disabilities
a “right of access” to goods, services and facilities. There is however, a
specific exemption for some transport services, meaning that none of
these provisions currently apply to taxis or private hire vehicles.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mike Shears on
466208 or Email mshears@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications

Licensing Committee Date: 14" November 2011

2.2 Part 5 of the Act allows the Secretary of State to make regulations regarding
[...]
 There are now several alternative vehicles on the market which are
wheelchair-accessible. Although the majority of these vehicles are van
conversions, they are fully wheelchair accessible. They do not, however,
conform to the Metropolitan Conditions of Fitness in that they are unable
to perform the tight turning circle required as part of those Conditions.

2.7 As aresult of an application from Allied Vehicles Ltd to licence the Peugeot
E7 as a hackney Carriage in Swindon The Council reviewed the Hackney
Carriage vehicle specification and consulted widely regarding any possible
changes. These responses were considered by the Private Hire and
Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-Committee

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mike Shears on
466208 or Email mshears@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications

Licensing Committee Date: 14" November 2011

2.8 The Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification Working Party has carried out

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

extensive consultation with vehicle manufacturers and converters, the
Swindon Access Group and the local Hackney Carriage trade. As part of
this exercise members and disability groups were invited to view vehicles.
In addition two public meetings were arranged. During these meetings it
became clear that the trade was split between the issues of retaining the
current conditions, allowing alternative vehicles and the future of the 43
Hackney saloon car licences.

The working group recognised that in Swindon vehicles that conform to the
Metropolitan Conditions of Fitness provide the highest standard of
wheelchair accessible vehicles and that there were advantages in having a
proven regulatory framework such as the PCO conditions, for safety and
DDA (Disability Discrimination Act ) compliance. Retaining these conditions
would also mean that we keep a clearly identifiable taxi fleet which is
paramount to the safety of the travelling public. The Working Group agreed
that the current Hackney fleet could not accommodate the full range of
manufactured wheelchairs, and it has been accepted that “"no single vehicle
could achieve 100% suitability for all passengers with disabilities”.

The working group took into consideration anecdotal evidence provided by
each element of the trade in support of their own different opinions,
including comments that the turning circle requirement still held tangible
benefits in areas of Swindon. However no evidence was provided by the
trade to prove that the PCO conditions were not fit for Swindon.

The working group also considered that any wheelchair accessible vehicle
that met the current conditions should be side loading. Rear loading
accessible vehicles would not be considered suitable for use on the taxi
ranks within Swindon.

The Working group were concerned that many statements made by the
trade at the meetings gave a strong indication that some drivers were not
fully aware of the needs of people with disabilities as evidenced by drivers
stating that they did not have any training in using the equipment supplied
with the vehicle they were driving.

The working group felt that Hackney Carriage drivers should demonstrate a
level of competence in the use of wheelchair fixing equipment and this
should be part of the current vehicle inspection process and be included in
any recommendation in respect of Disability Awareness Training.

Swindon Borough Council currently issues 43 hackney carriage licences for
saloon cars. These licences have been allowed to continue while awaiting a

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mike Shears on
466208 or Email mshears@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 5



Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications

Licensing Committee Date: 14" November 2011

decision from the Secretary of State regarding the implementation of the
Disability Discrimination Act 1995. Therefore it may be timely to make
decisions now regarding the continued licensing of salo
[...]
zed areas other than notices which may be
approved from time to time, however, suitable advertisements may be allowed on the
rear windscreen as directed in the 'Guidelfines for Advertising on Licensed lLondon
Taxis’.

Applications for approval of advertisements must be made in writing to Cab Advertising
Approvals at the PCO or by email to: peo_taxiadverts@pca.org.uk

Further information and guidance on advertising matters can be obtained from Cah
Advertising Approvals af the PCO or by email fo:pco_taxiadveris@peo.org.uk

Conditions of Fitness 2007 Page 11 of 12 Issue v6.0 23 November

2009

Page 29



30 Badges/Emblems
30.1 In addition to advertisements displayed in accordance with paragraph 29 above,
vehicles may display the official badge or emblem of organisations:
(2) which provide emergency vehicle repair and/or recovery services; andfor,
{b) membership of which indicates that the driver possesses professional
skills/qualifications, which enhance the taxi service provided to the public.
30.2  Badges may be affixed to the front of the vehicle only in such a manner as not to he
detrimental to the operation of the vehicle, likely to cause injury to any person, or to
detract from any authorised sign which the vehicle may be required to display.
30.3  No advertisement, badge or emblem, including the stick-on type is to be exhibited
other than is provided for in the directions contained in this paragraph or paragraph 2.
Conditions of Fitness 2007 Page 12 of 12 Issue v6.0 23 November
2009

Page 30



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Consideration of Swindon Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Richard Hurley (Vice-Chair), Junab Ali, John Ballman, 
Rex Barnett, Alan Bishop, Wayne Crabbe, Claire Ellis, John Short, Steve Wakefield, 
David Wood, David Wren and Robert Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  Andrew Bennett, 
Michael Bray and Vera Tomlinson. 
 
13.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
14.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Claire Ellis in the list of 

attendees, the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2011, be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
15.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
16.   Consideration of Swindon Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications 

 
  The Committee considered (a) a report of the Group Director of Environment, 
Regeneration and Community setting out recommendations in respect of Hackney 
Carriage Licence Specifications, (b) an oral update from the Council’s Transport 
Enforcement Officer, (c) a written submission from Allied Vehicles, (d) comments 
from Hackney Carriage Drivers present at the meeting, and (e) questions to and 
answers from officers regarding issues raised at the meeting. 
 Resolved – (1) That, subject to confirmation by Council: 
(a) the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification be confirmed as the 
Metropolitan Conditions of Fitness with the exception that (i) the reference to a ten 
metre turning circle for vehicles be removed, and (ii) all vehicles licensed as 
Hackney Carriages be side loading only in order that they can safely access existing 
Hackney Carriage ranks;  
(b) the age limit vehicles conforming to the Metropolitan Conditions of Fitness be 
retained, as in the current policy, at ten years with a two-year extension based upon 
an annual inspection and six monthly M.O.T. tests; 
(c) the age limit vehicles not conforming to the Metropolitan Conditions of Fitness be 
retained, as in the current policy, at five years with a two-year extension based upon 
an annual inspection and six monthly M.O.T. tests.   
 (2) That, further to (1)(c) above, the policy on the age limits of vehicles not 
conforming to the Metropolitan Conditions of Fitness be reviewed by this Committee 
once officers have compiled sufficient evidence as to the durability of new models of 
vehicles being licensed by this Authority. 
 (3) That this Committee agrees in principle to the creation of a programme of 
Disability Awareness training for all newly licensed Hackney Carriage and Private 



Hire Vehicle drivers and instructs officers to bring a report to this Committee setting 
out proposals for the training programme together with details of how any such 
programme will be funded. 
 (4) That, further to (3) above, any new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle drivers licensed prior to the commencement of a Disability Awareness 
training programme be required to complete Disability Awareness questions as part 
of their Drivers Knowledge Test. 
 (5) That officers submit a report to this Committee, by no later than 1st March 
2012, setting out proposals for the future of Hackney Carriage Saloon Vehicles. 
 (6) That the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Officer 
be authorised to write to the Secretary of State for Transport setting out this 
Committee’s disappointment and concern that there is no national guidelines on 
suitable conditions for the licensing of Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 
 
 


